

GAHC010075422025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2003/2025

TANKESWAR NATH
S/O LT UMESH CHANDRA NATH BSC BED
MA SENIOR MOST ASSISTANT TEACHER SARTHEBARI HIGHER
SECONDARY SCHOOL SARTHEBARI R/O VILLAGE AND PO GAHIYA,
DISTRICT BARPETA, ASSAM 781311

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DEPTT OF
SCHOOL EDUCATION SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT ASSAM CIVIL
SECRETARIAT, BLOCK C, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 781019

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE
BARPETA
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B PURKAYASTHA, J.P. BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

Linked Case : WP(C)/3658/2025

TANKESWAR NATH
SON OF LATE UMESH CHANDRA NATH

B.SC
B.ED.
MA
SENIOR MOST ASSISTANT TEACHER
SARTHEBARI
HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
SARTHEBARI
R/O VILL AND P.O. GAHIYA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781311.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (SECONDARY EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT)
ASSAM (CIVIL) SECRETARIAT
BLOCK-C
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE
BARPETA
ASSAM

4:RATUL DAS
POST GRADUATE TEACHER
SARTHEBARI H.S. SCHOOL
VILL AN DP.O. SARTHEBARI

DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781307.

Advocate for : MR. B PURKAYASTHA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

08.09.2025

Heard Mr. B. Purkayastha, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. U. Sarma, learned standing counsel for the Secondary Education Department.

Mr. Sarma submits that though he was directed to obtain necessary instruction vide order dated 10.04.2025, as to whether the Inspector of Schools has the authority to cancel the ACR of the petitioner or not, the said instruction is not available with him and therefore, he prays for some time.

The prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 17.09.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant