

GAHC010141692025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3658/2025**

TANKESWAR NATH  
SON OF LATE UMESH CHANDRA NATH,  
B.SC, B.ED., MA, SENIOR MOST ASSISTANT TEACHER, SARTHEBARI,  
HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL, SARTHEBARI, R/O VILL AND P.O. GAHIYA,  
DIST. BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN-781311.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (SECONDARY EDUCATION  
DEPARTMENT), ASSAM (CIVIL) SECRETARIAT, BLOCK-C, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781019

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE  
BARPETA  
ASSAM

4:RATUL DAS  
POST GRADUATE TEACHER  
SARTHEBARI H.S. SCHOOL  
VILL AN DP.O. SARTHEBARI

DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-781307

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B PURKAYASTHA, MR. J P BARUAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.,

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 17.11.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. B. Purkayastha appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 15.11.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 4 by way of registered post with A/D mode on 08.07.2025.

But, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the concerned section till date.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice has been generated and tagged with the case record at **Flag-'TC' in Part-III file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking report reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 4 has been delivered on 30.07.2025.

In view of the above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent No. 4 has been completed.**

Accordingly, the instant matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**